
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page i of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1861-MSW-E TCEQ ID: RN1o5008437 CASE NO.: 38713

RESPONDENT NAME: Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC

ORDER TYPE:

X 166o AGREED ORDER FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAR HEARING

_FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER SHUTDOWN ORDER IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

_AMENDED ORDER EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

_AIR -MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) _INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY _PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS -OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

_WATER QUALITY _SEWAGE SLUDGE _UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL

X MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE -RADIOACTIVE WASTE DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Biomedical Waste Solutions, 9665 Jade Avenue, Port Arthur, Jefferson County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Medical waste collection and transporter business

SMALL BUSINESS:

	

X Yes

	

No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions
regarding this facility location,

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on November 15, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Tate Barrett, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 7, MC R-12, (713)
422-8968; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Wes Sonnier, President, Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC, P.O. Box 398, Nederland, Texas 77627
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsllm/5-23-08/app-26c.docX



RESPONDENT NAME: Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC

	

Page 2 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2oog-1861-MSW-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION IN F' 01 11IATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
Complaint

Total Assessed: $48,496 Corrective Actions Taken:

X Routine Total Deferred: $9,699 The Executive Director recognizes that
Enforcement Follow-up X Expedited Settlement the Respondent implemented the_

_ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
Financial Inability to Pay

following corrective measures at the
Facility by September 14, 2009:

this Case: None SEP Conditional Offset: $o a. Updated manifesting procedures to
ensure they are properly completed to

Date of Investigation Relating to Total Paid (Due) to General include the collection dates, weights of
this Case: August 25 - September 14, Revenue: $1,172 (remaining $37,625 due the containers, and the required
2009 in 35 monthly payments of $1,075 each) printed names and signatures of waste

generators and waste primary
Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: November 5, 2009 (NOE)

Site Compliance History
Classification
_ High X Average

	

Poor

transporter;

b. Obtained a spill kit in vehicle no.
Background Facts: This was a
routine investigation. Person Compliance History

Classification

44WKV7;

c. Applied the required identification
WASTE _ High

	

X Average

	

Poor on the two sides and back of the cargo-
carrying compartment of vehicle no.

1) Failed to provide the generator with
a properly completed document for

Major Source: _ Yes

	

X No 44WKV7;

shipments of waste collected. Applicable Penalty Policy: September d. Coated the floor and sides of the
Specifically, the manifests for 2009 did 2002 cargo compartment of vehicle nos.
not contain the collection date of the 44WKV7 and 69DGJ3 with an
waste or the weight of the containers
[30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.1211(g)].

impervious, nonporous material;

e. Filled all discharge openings in
2) Failed to record the name and vehicle no. 44WKV7 securely closed
signature of the representative
receiving the waste on the waste

using silicone sealant;

shipping documents. Specifically, the f. Submitted an updated transporter of
shipping documents did not contain medical waste registration providing a
the printed and signed name of the correct description of each
receiving representative [30 TE;x. transportation unit, including licence
ADMIN. CODE § 330.1211(h)(7)],

3) Failed to carry spill cleanup

plate (tag) number, including state and
year; and

equipment in transport vehicles. g. Ceased delivering medical waste to
Specifically, vehicle no. 44WKV7 did an unauthorized facility March 12,
not have spill cleanup equipment [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330,1211(c)(1)(C)].

4) Failed to comply with cargo

2009.

Ordering Provisions:

compartment requirements. The Order will require the Respondent
Specifically, vehicle nos. 44WKV7 and
69DGJ3 contained exposed wood
floors and sides which is not

to:

impervious, nonporous material, a. Within 30 days after the effective
vehicle no. 44WKV7 did not have plugs date of this Agreed Order, purchase
for the discharge openings, and the refrigerated vehicles to transport all
vehicles did not contain refrigeration untreated medical waste that will be
units to maintain medical waste at the held longer than 72 hours or create
required temperature [30 TEx. ADMIN. written procedures to prevent holding
CODE § 330.1211(c)(2)].

5) Failed to complete registration

unrefrigerated medical waste longer
than 72 hours; and

execsum /5-23-u 8/a p p-26c.docx



RESPONDENT NAME: Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC

	

Page 3 of 3

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1861-MSW-E

Additional ID No(s).: TCEQ Medical Waste Transporter # 50100

forms provided by the Commission and
provide a description of each
transportation unit, including license
plate (tag) number, including state and
year, at least 6o days prior to
commencing operations. Specifically,
the Respondent was utilizing vehicle
no. 44WKV7, however, vehicle no.
ogZCF5 was listed on the registration
[3o TEx.ADMIN. CODE §
330.9(1)(1)(C)(Hi)].

6) Failed to maintain a copy of the
registration form at the designated
place of business and with each
transportation unit used to transport
untreated medical waste [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 330.9( 1)(4)].

7) Failed to deposit untreated medical
waste at an authorized facility.
Specifically, the Respondent deposited
untreated medical waste at a facility
not authorized by the Commission
from October 6, 2008 through March
12, 2009 [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
330.1211(])].

8) Failed to have transport vehicles
with the name of the transporter on the
two sides and back of the cargo-
carrying compartment in letters at
least three inches high. Specifically,
vehicle no. 44WKV7 did not have the
company name on both sides and rear
of the vehicle [30 Tl;x. ADMIN. CODE §
330.1211(c)(I) (D)].

b. Within 45 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification and include
detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision a.

ex a csum/5-u 3- a 8/app-2 6 c.do c x





Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)	 PCW Revision October 30, 2008

IPATES

	

Asslgnocl	 0 .-Nov-2000'
	PCW	 99-Aug-2310	 Screening 7:3-iNlav-2 009d

"RESPONDENTiFACILITY INFORMATION
Respondent

Reg. Ent, Ref. No.
Facilit (Site Ra t ion

Biomedical l^daste SclutIens F_LC
RN 105008437
1:0-Beauinont.

	

MajorlMinor Source Minor

CAS INF:Dk3MATION
EnfiCase ID No. 38713 No. of Violations

Docket No. 2009 181;1`=P;1 SV1-E Order Type 1E60
Media Program(s) Medical Waste GovernmentlNon-Profit

Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator Tate Barrett
EC's Team Enforcement Team 7

Admin. Penal $ Limit Minimum

	

$0

Penalty Calculation Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties)

ADJUSTMENTS (+!-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtotals 2-7 arit obtained by mullilayiny the Tole) Lase Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicated pcrceni,ape.

Compliance History	 5,0%Enhancement

Notes

	

Enhaniicorncntfor one NOV with same or similar violations.

Culpability

	

a.0% Enhnncnmcnt>

Notes

	

The:Respondent doss not meet the culpability -iritoha:.

Good Faith Effort to ComplyTotal AdjustmerttS

Ecdriamic Benefit
Total E8 Amounts

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$38,900

$9,596

Final Penalty Amount	 $48,496

Maximum	 I	 $10,000	 l

	

y.

$27,521
$84,831

SUIUI QF SUBTOTALS 1-y

OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE
educes as enhances the Final Subtotal by 1I c lady afed i>c u_idap6,

Notes
- -Reconinicnded enhancement to capture the voided cost of

enrrrpllance associated wall violation 'no..4 and do m m;vara adjustrnent ¶0

offset the economic benefit enharicrrnent amour t in subtotal 5;

$48,496

-$9,699

Notes

PAYABLE PENALTY

	

$38,797



,

Screening Date 13-Nov-2009

Case ID No. 38713

RegEnt. Reference No. RN105008437

Media [Statute] Medical Waste

Enf. Coordinator Tate Barrett

Compliance History Site Enhancer ent (Subtotal 2)

NOVs
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
(number of NOVs meeting criteria)

1. 5%

Other written NOVs l)'

	

. 0%

Orders

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders
meeting criteria )

0 0%

Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory
emergency orders Issued by the commission

Respondent Biomedical

management

Waste

systems

Solutions

In

, LLC

0%

Judgments
and Consent

Decrees

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees mooting
criteria)

Compliance

place for one year

History Worksheet

..........

0 0%

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal
government

0 0%

Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) 0,. 0%
Emissions Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) fl? 0%

ditAu s

Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of
audits for which notices wore submitted)

0 0%

Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed)

a
0%

Please Enter Yes or No

or moreEnvironmental manage No 0%

Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
Other special assistance program

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program ND 0%

Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
environmental requirements

Docket No. 2009-1861-MSW-E PCW

Poiicy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision Oolbhar 30, 2008

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

No

ann. C6mpbance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7)

Average f erformer

5%	

5%

r > Compliance History Summary
r

enhancement forone NOV wlthsame or similar violati:ons,
Compliance

History
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2 3 &IL



Screening Date -13-Nov-20'09

	

Docket No 2009-1861-MSW-E

Respondent Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC

Case ID No. 38713

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105008437

Media [Statutej Medical Waste

Enf. Coordinator	 Tate Barrett	
Violation Number	 1

-Lee--

Rule Cite(s) .

Failed to p:ovlde ttin ybneretor.with a properly completed document for shipments of
waste collected Spe=-file my ti-a manifests fur 2009 did not contain the collection. dale.ot
the waste cr. the ,'ei ght,_f the containers Failed to- record the nameand signature of the,
repro ntativ:e receiving the Waste on the waste shipping documents. Specifically; the

shipping documents did not ocnlt1in the pr nted and signed-name of the receiving
epresentative:

Base Penalty!	 $10,000i

>}; Environlnental, Property and Hu nan Health Matrix
Harm

	

Release

	

P+lalnr

	

Moderate

	

Miner

	

Aclualr	 1

	Potentia11	

P

Percent 0%

Percent

100% of the rule reoulrerrant was rot met,

Adjustme.

daily
,,eettln

reef'

i lmterly
seeruahneel

nnual
single event

$9,000

$1,000

$1,000

:Or)e;monthly event Is ieceiilrnended from August 25, 2009 investigation date tome September 14, 200(
compliance date.

Pew
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) t

PCWRevision October 30, 2008 [

Violation Description

The Ftespanceni carne Into ceieplial ce cn September 14,
2009, prior-to the NcIE doted Nover fiber 5 2000

Violation Subtotal

Statutory Limit Tes#

Violation Final Penalty Total

$750

$1,6211

Ecpnomit --('^nnefit (EB) for this vielatipn

Estimated 1=B Amount L $1I

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)I	 $1,621)



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC
Case ID No. 38713

Ent. Reference No. RN105008437
Media Medical Waste

Violation No. I

Delayed Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
TralninglSampling

Reme d l a t i o nl q I s p o s al
Permit Casts

Other (as needed)

II

	

1 1

	

..

	

r MU. E6. -

	

$^ SO'
II II

	

_

	

1 0:00: $0.: . $0 $u.
.

	

^ ^,	 ; .: II

	

1 a:0.0 :

	

$0 $0 $0
h ^^ II

	

I 0 0a .

	

$o . nra $o:	

'..
j0 $0 nln $0'l I I II

$0 n!a? _

	

$0....
$o: rtla:; $u

I f I f

	

1 0 00 $o' nta

	

' ,

	

.. ,

[:

	

$500 ^^

	

25-Ai g-20U9 ^14:'Sen lUi 5 0.05 $L.-.. _ n!a

	

: ° ; r 3 t

Esfmated delayod cost to. Implement procedures to elsure ma ufests.'are prcperly completed as reoirire'd The
.

	

Date Required' is.the date of the investigationand.the Final Date Is: the date ofcompliance.

for one-time avoided costs)ANNUAL IZE [1] avoided Costs before entering item (except
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)



Screening Date 13-Nov-2009

	

Docket No."2009-1861-MSW-E

	

P
Respondent Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC

	

PolayRevision 2(September 2002}

Case ID No. 38713

	

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

g. Ent. Reference No. RN105008437
Media [Statute] Medical Waste

Enf. Coordinator Tate Barrett
Violation Number 'I 	 ^^	

Rule Cite(s)

	

30 Tex Admin Code F 330.1211(e)(1)(C), (e). (2)

Violation Description

Base Penalty)	 $10,0001

Envirortt^iettt^N, t?tojaotty and Hunlan Health Matrix
Harm

Failed tocarry:spill:cleanup equipment in transport vehicles. Specifically, vehicle no.
44WKV7 did not havespill cleanup equlpmeht Failed to comply with cargo compartment
requirements. Specifically; vehicle nos. 44WKV7 and 69DGJ3 contained exposed wood-

froors and sides which is not impervious, nonporous nieterial, vehicle no, 44WKV7 did not
have plugs for the drain openings, and the vehicles did not contain refrigeration units to.

maintain medical waste at the required temperature.

Percent

	

25%`

0%I

Human health or the environment will or'could be exposed to pollutants whr:h would exceed levels 'that are
prate tier, of human health or env ronrnentai receptors as a result gi the violation

I

	

$7,500

$2,500)

Uolation vents

	

Number of Violation Events

	

103

	

(Number of violation days

mark orrly one

with an x

daily
eekty

monthly
quarterly

serl [annual
annual

single event

Violation Base Penalty $10,0001

Four monthly events ar rocornnie ideal frcln r" a ,ust 25 ?509 Ir.restigatlcr ate to tt e November 13, 2059
screening date.

Good Faith Efforts to Comply

t,xtraorainory
Ordinary

NIA

Notes

oo°n Kedltction
Before., NOV NOV to EOPNWSettlemrnt Offcr

i rnark will' xi

	

,.

he.Respondent does not meet the good faith ceiteria for this.
°violation.

l conomicBenefit-(EB)Benefit:-(EB)ifor this violation

$3,9241

sio,ooo)

$19,324

Violation Subtotal

Stat,tory Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total)

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits)l	 $19,324)



Respondent
Case ID No.

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
Media

Violation No.

Item Description

Economic Benefit Workshee
Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC
38713
RN105008437
Medical Waste

Item Cost

	

Date Rci]uired

	

Final Date

	

Yrs

	

Interest Saved

Na couuros Cl $

Percent Interest
Yegrs of

Depreciation ,

15j
Onetime Costs EB Amount

Delayed Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other as needed)

Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
TralningfSampling

RemedlatIonlDisposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

..0.90

	

$187

	

$3,737

	

$3., 024
0.00: $0 $0

.

	

-$o

- 0.00: $o $!
.0.00 $0
0,00- $o. nla $0.
0(00" $0 rVa .i: $0 .

$o. riff
0.00 $u: Va ?
0.00, $0 Na : , so
000' $0 nla $0 -

	Estimated lost Io provide a spill kit ($20),, seafthe cargo cceripartrnent

	

i.iel ies ($14

	

ecurel, close the

	

dlscha.^geopenings ofthe Cargo compartmeht ($5) The date req.i

	

one stay prior t 11,e.date of the -
investigation and the final date is the date ofrompliance. Estimated cost to purchase foLrr refrigerated-trucks for
transporling waste ($62;000)• The date required is the investigation date and tlio final date is' the:esti rnatO rt date

of compliance

Notes for DELAYED costs

$02,000 l	 14-Sep-2009	 I I	 10•Auq-2010	

r14-Sep-2009	 I

$145:,

	

I	 13-Sep-2009

	

1"4'-SeO2009._1

$20 1:13-Sep'-2009	 I

ANNUALIZE (1]Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
I nspecl t o n) Re p o rt i n g lSa m p l i n g

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONETIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

voided costs before entering em (except for ne-time avoided costs)
0.00 n $0 0
000 $a $o
0.00 0 $o $0
0.00 $a $0 $i)
0.00 $o so $0
0.00 $0 0 $U

so $0,.

	

- $0,

$3,9241



Screening Date 13-Nov-2009

	

Docket No. 2009 .1861-MSW-E
Respondent Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC
Case ID No..38713

Violation Number 3--1
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex Admin. - Code§ 330.9(1)(1.)(C)(iii) and (1)(4)

Reg. Ent. Reference No.RN105008437
Media [Statute] Medical Waste

Enf. Coordinator Tate Barrett

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002} 1
PCW Revision October 30, 2008 E

I°ailed to complete registration forms -provided. by. the.Cornmission and providea
description of .each transportation unit including licence plate (tag) number, including,siata
and year at-least 60 days prior to commencing operations :Specifically, the Respondent

was utilizing vehicle ne 44WKV7, however, vehicle no 09ZCF5 waslisted on the
registration, Also, failed to maintain a copy of the registration form at the .designated . place
of business amid with each transportation unit used to lransport.untreated-.medical waste.

Base Penalty

	

$10,000

$1,0001

•Violati 'on Events

Number of Violation Events

	

1	 2C	 ;.i(Number of violation days

is

>> Environrmental, Property and Human Health matrix
Hann

Release

	

Major

	

Mooierate

	

Minor
Actual

Potential ly Percent 1 0%l

Percent

	

10%

Violation Description

mark only one
with an x

weekly .
n-I, nihly
rui..rte./_::

senni2nn .aft
annual _

le event

Violation Base Penalty) 	 $1,000

One single event w recomrn udcd,

$250Good Faith Efforts_ to Comply 2>.0% ReduGtton
Pointe 'JOu

	

N'lV' 0 EnFRpi$aill,rHrl

Extraordinary
Ordinary

NIA

Notes

JI

	

sik with

The Respondent carne into car plia,ice September 14,
prior to the NOE ida si d November 5, 200 !.

conomic Bet e4t {ER) for this violat(on

Estimated EB Amount L so!

Violation Subtotal

Statutory Limit lest ;,

Violation Final Penalty Total

$7501

$1,6211

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)) 	 $1,62ti



Economic Be

Respondent= Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC

Case ID NO: 38713

Reg. Ent. Reference No:l RN105008437

1 Media Medical Waste

Violation No. 3 Depreciation

	

5 0^

	

151
Yrs

	

nterest Saved Onetime Costs

	

ED Amount

Deiaye1 Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

Remedlatianl0lsposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

L:.:-._-

	

0.00
0.00

14-Seo-2009_	

0.00

0.00
0.00

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

.$0. ..
$o

$0..
Itl'I -

	

$O-

nla`

	

$0-

0.00
0.00.

0.00
0.00

$50-	.1 1 3 :Sep=2009	 lI

$0
$0-.
$0

19i; a

f122':-

Pita

rifa

$0.
sri
$0
$0

0
$0

Estimated cost to accurately prepare arid s g bn1it<an updated transporler r

	

: I ! ! v, ante registration. The date
required-is one day prior to the date of Lae:Investigation and the final date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs ]3]
Other [as needed)

0.00 $0 $0
0.00
0.00

0.00
-0.00

0,00

$0
$0
$0

SD
0

$n
$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
0

0

$ol



	

Screening Date 13-Nov-2009'

	

Docket No; 2009-1861-MSW-E
Respondent Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC
Case ID No. 38713

Reg. Ent. Reference No.RN105008437
Media [Statute] Medical Waste

	

Ent Coordinator	 Tate Barrett

	

Violation Number	 4	 l

	

Rule Cite(s)

	

30 Tax. Admin..Cade..§ 330.1211.U)

Failed . to. deposit untreated. medical waste at an authorized facility SPecifically, the '.
Violation Description

	

...Respondent deposited untreated medical waste at a facility not authorized by the
Commission from .October 6' 2008 through March 12, 2009.

Base Penalty

	

$10, 000

>> Environmental, property and Human H ealth Matrix
Harm

	

Release

	

Major

	

rvlcdsrate	 	 Minor
Actual

Potential

Matrix
	Falsiricaticn

	

i

	

ate

	

fainsr

[

	

Percent

	

0%1

Human health or the -envircoment will or'could be..exposed to poll rte is r l oh vt': uld exceed levels that are
protective of human healthoi en'vIronmental receptors as a result of;the violation.

Adjusttnont

	

$7,500I

$2,500

Vlolatton wefts

	

Number of Violation Eventeil 	 6	

	

L_15,7 JjNumber of violation days

daily
r+eekly
Monthl y x
quarterly

semranreialt
annual

single event
i
I

	

l

Si ; mot thly events are iecommendedfor the period of lime (October.5, 2008 to March
was delivered to an unauthorized-facility

P-V
policy Revisions 2 (September 2002)

POW Revisivrs October 30, 20081

Percent l 25%

merit only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty[ 	 _	 $15,000]

$3,750Gaoct Faith Ei ores to Comply'

Extraordinary
Ordinary

NIA

EcQnoiniceneflt;(EB) fgrthis Viofati

Estimated EB Amount

Notes The:Respcnde .t carne intd dpmp`fance oil MMriiehi 1

	

2009, prier
to the NOE

	

afed Novehit 5, 200

Violation Subtotal $11,250

Statutory Limit Test

$23,596! Violation Final Penalty Total) $24,310

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)! $24:310)



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC
35713
RN105005437
Medical Waste
4

I I

	

I I 0.00 $0 $o $0
I

	

] ^

	

I 0.00 $0 $0 $;1

I I

	

I I .0.00 SQ. $0 $o
i - I I

	

I I

	

I 0:00; $0 $0 $0'
I;,

	

1 .

	

I I

	

I 0.00 $0 . :,

	

..: $0`

II

	

i 1

	

1 0:00 $v n/a $0

L lI

	

{ I_

	

1 oav $0 Ma o
II II

	

J 0.00 $o nea $v

	

...

0.00 $d nkr $0

	

:...:....

ANNUALIZE [I] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
II

	

II

	

1 0.00 $0 $0 $0
I

	

II

	

]^

	

I 0.00 $0 $0 $0
II II 0.00 $0 $0

i 0
$0 $O s1'

ll

	

1f
. o

$0 $0 SO
$22,106 I

	

6-Qct-20085 12-Mar-.Olid 1::36 $1,400 $ 'T,,.:106 523,596
Ir I 000 $0 $0' $0

The estimated avoided cos! to the Res=pondent for depositing biomedical waste at an Unauthorized=:facility rather`
than an authorized facility. The Date Required islathe date the Respondent be_gali depOtFtulg waste at an'

unauthorizedfacility and the final Date is the date the Respondent ceased depositingwaste atan unauthorized
facility.

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

$22,1061

	

TOTAL

	

$23,596I

Respondent
Case ID No.

Reg. Ent. Reference NO.
Media

Violation No.

Item Cost
Stem Description Noccrnm'ii o 3

Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs

	

Interest Saved Onetime Costs

PercentInterest

	

Years of
Depreciation

15
B Amoutlt

Delayed .Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

Engineeringlcanslructlon
Land

Record Keeping System
TralningiSampling

RemedlatlanlDlsposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoitted Costs
Disposal

Personnel
InspectlonlReportinglSampting

Supptiesfequlpment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [31
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED casts.



PCW `,
Polley Revision 2 (September 2002)

POW Revision October 30, 2008

Screening Date-13-Nov-2009

	

Docket No. 2009-1861-MSW-E
Respondent Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC
Case ID No. 38713

Rey. Ent. Reference No. RN105008437
Media [Statute]=Medical Waste

Enf. Coordinator Tate Barrett
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)

Failed to have transport vehicles with the name of the transporter on the two sides and
Violation Description;) hact' of the.cargo carrying compartment in letters at [east three inches high. Specifically,

)`=vehicle no. 44WKV7 did not have the company name an both shies and rear of the vehicle.

$10,0001

> nviron' tfental,-Plropertjr and Human Health Matrix;
Harm

	

Release	 Major	 ,	 Moderate	 Minor	

	

Actual ^^	 	 -_jr^'"" .,
Potential [

Base Penalty

Percent	 0%

>Programmatic Ma_ trix

Falsification

	

Ma or

	

Moderate

	

r'.11nDr

Percent

Matrix
Notes

100% of the rude requ rement was not met

Number of Violation Events

Adjustment

[tc_.	 2 n-jNumber of violation days

Violation Base Penalty	 $1,000

$9,0001

$1,000

mark only one
with an x

daily
etrek. ty.t itirt
rnonthiy
rel.,rterty'

semiannual .
a^rnual:-:<'t

:,itlj

	

eilt [

One marithly event is recommend_d f rom A gtiet 25 009a estigation date to the September 14, 2009
currlplnn

	

cat:

Extraordinary
Ordinary

NIA

Notes

C;oo.d Faith Efforts to Cgrnply - ter"Redcetion
Before NOV

	

ri PJ t,:, FnPR. Ser.;e'rei it

	

e

ll	 1
i(rn	 rr• with 	 I

25.0% $250

The Respondent ;arrie udc ecmplioi co on Septernber 14 i2Q 9;.
- prior tc-ihe NOE dated Novcmbo 5, 2009:.

Vlol(tlon Events

Violation Subtotal

	

$750

Econoiij c Benefitfor this violation Statutory Umit Test

$a1

	

Violation Final Penalty Total 	 $1,6211

	

This vinlation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)!	 $1.621)



Respondent
Case ID No.

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
Media

Violation No.

Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC
38713
RN105008437
Medical Waste
5

nelaye;d Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
TralningfSampling

Reme d l a t i o nl D i s p os al
'

	

Permit Costs
Other (as needed)

Estimated cost to ad+ idehllflcaticn to thesides of trrc vehicle. 'Etc date required is one da j I.rlar to.tit Unto
the investigation and the final date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
InspectlonfReportinglSampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance 12]

ONE-TIME avoided costs ta]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

voided-costsimfore`entering item(exceptfor oqe-timea
0.0o so
0.0o $o Sc)
0.00 $o 0
0.oo.. s0 $0
0.0o So fir
OOO; . $0

$o
$0

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

$10l

	

$01



Compliance History Report
CustomerlRespondentlOwner-Operator:

	

CN603071267

	

Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC

	

Classification: AVERAGE

	

Rating: 2.50

Regulated Entity:

	

RN105008437

	

Biomedical Waste Solutions

	

Classification: AVERAGE

	

Site Rating: 5.00

ID Number(s):

	

MEDICAL WASTE

	

REGISTRATION

	

50100

Location:

	

9665 JADE AVE, PORT ARTHUR, TX, 77640

TCEQ Region:

	

REGION 10 - BEAUMONT

Date Compliance History Prepared:

	

November 11, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period:

	

November 11, 2004 to November 11, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name:

	

Brianna Carlson

	

Phone:

	

9561430-6021

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence andlor operation for the full five year compliance period?

	

Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownershiploperator of the site during the compliance period?

	

No

3. If Yes, who is the current ownerloperator?

	

NIA

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)loperator(s) ?
NIA

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur?
NIA

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A.

	

Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

NIA

B.

	

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

NIA

C.

	

Chronic excessive emissions events.

N/A

D.

	

The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

	

1 04/27/2009

	

(739667)

	

2 11/05/2009

	

(768116)

E.

	

Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 11/21/2006

	

(515144)
Self Report? NO

	

Classification: Minor

Citation:

	

30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter Y 330.1211(m)

Description:

	

Failure to submit an annual waste summary for 2005.
Self Report? NO

	

Classification: Minor
Citation:

	

30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter Y 330.1211(g)

Description:

	

Failure to provide properly completed manifests.
Self Report? NO

	

Classification: Moderate
Citation:

	

30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter Y 330.1211(c)(2)(D)
30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter Y 330,1211(c)(2)(E)

Description:

	

Failure to comply with vehicle requirements.
Self Report? NO

	

Classification: Minor
Citation:

	

30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter Y 330.1211(c)(1)(D)

Description:

	

Failure to properly label cargo-carrying compartment.



Self Report? NO

	

Classification: Moderate
Citation:

	

30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter Y 330,1211(0(2)(F)

Description:

	

Failure to refrigerate waste held longer than 72 hours.
Self Report? NO

	

Classification: Minor

Citation:

	

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)(3)

Description:

	

Failure to comply with Texas Water Code requirements.

F. Environmental audits.

N/A

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).

NIA

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

I. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A

J. Early compliance.

N/A

Sites Outside of Texas

N/A



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN

	

§

	

BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

	

§
CONCERNING

	

§

	

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
BIOMEDICAL WASTE

	

§
SOLUTIONS, LLC

	

§
RN105008437

	

§

	

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO.2oo9-1861-MSW-E

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its	 agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
("the Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an
enforcement action regarding Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC ( "the Respondent") under the
authority of TEx. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 361 and TEx. WATER CODE ch. 7. The Executive
Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the
Commission and together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates a medical waste collection and transporter business
at 9665 Jade Avenue in Port Arthur, Jefferson County, Texas (the "Facility").

2. The Facility involves or involved the management of municipal solid waste as defined in
TEx. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 361.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to
enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's
jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on
or about November 10, 2009.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II
("Allegations"), nor of any statute or rule.

6.

	

An administrative penalty in the amount of Forty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-
Six Dollars ($48,496) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations

3.

4.

5.



Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC
DOCKET NO. 2009-1861-MSW-E
Page 2

alleged in Section II ("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid One Thousand One
Hundred Seventy-Two Dollars ($1,172) of the administrative penalty and Nine Thousand
Six Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars ($9,699) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent's
timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. If the
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed
Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the
Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Thirty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars
($37,625) of the administrative penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of One
Thousand Seventy-Five Dollars ($1,076) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid
within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments
shall each be paid not later than 30 days following the due date of the previous payment
until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with the
payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the Executive
Director's option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event
the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable without demand or
notice. In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment schedule of this
Agreed Order constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and satisfactorily
comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

7.

	

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this
action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

S. The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of
the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the
Commission.

9.

	

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following
corrective measures at the Facility:

a. Updated manifesting procedures to ensure they are properly completed to include
the collection dates, weights of the containers, and the required printed names
and signatures of waste generators and waste primary transporter, as documented
in a letter to the TCEQ Beaumont Regional Office dated September 14, 2009;

b. Obtained a spill kit in vehicle no. 44WKV7, as documented in a letter to the TCEQ
Beaumont Regional Office dated September 14, 2009;

c. Applied the required identification on the two sides and back of the cargo-
carrying compartment of vehicle no. 44WKV7, as documented in a letter to the
TCEQ Beaumont Regional Office dated September 14, 2009;

d. Coated the floor and sides of the cargo compartment of vehicle nos. 44WKV7 and
69DGJ3 with an impervious, nonporous material, as documented in a letter to the
TCEQ Beaumont Regional Office dated September 14, 2009;

e. Filled all discharge openings in vehicle no. 44WKV7 securely closed using silicone
sealant, as documented in a letter to the TCEQ Beaumont Regional Office dated
September 14, 2009;



Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC
DOCKET NO.2009-1861-M S W -B
Page 3

f. Submitted an updated transporter of medical waste registration providing a
correct description of each transportation unit, including licence plate (tag)
number, including state and year, as documented in a letter to the TCEQ
Beaumont Regional Office dated September 14, 2009; and

g.

	

Ceased delivering medical waste to an unauthorized facility March 12, 2009.

10. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the
Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

11. This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

12. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

1. Failed to provide the generator with a properly completed document for shipments of
waste collected, in violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 330.1211(g), as documented
during an investigation conducted on September 14, 2009. Specifically, the manifests for
2009 did not contain the collection date of the waste or the weight of the containers.

2. Failed to record the name and signature of the representative receiving the waste on the
waste shipping documents, in violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 330.1211(h)(7), as
documented during an investigation conducted on September 14, 2009. Specifically, the
shipping documents did not contain the printed and signed name of the receiving
representative.

3. Failed to carry spill cleanup equipment in transport vehicles, in violation of 3o TEx.
ADMIN. CODE § 330.1211(c)(1)(C), as documented during an investigation conducted on
September 14, 2009. Specifically, vehicle no. 44WKV7 did not have spill cleanup
equipment.

4. Failed to comply with cargo compartment requirements, in violation of 3o TEx. ADMIN.
CODE § 330.1211(c)(2), as documented during an investigation conducted on September
14, 2009. Specifically, vehicle nos. 44WKV7 and 69DGJ3 contained exposed wood floors
and sides which is not impervious, nonporous material, vehicle no. 44WKV7 did not have
plugs for the discharge openings, and the vehicles did not contain refrigeration units to
maintain medical waste at the required temperature.

5. Failed to complete registration forms provided by the Commission and provide a
description of each transportation unit, including license plate (tag) number, including
state and year, at least 6o days prior to commencing operations, in violation of 30 TEx.
ADMIN. CODE § 330.9(l)(1)(C)(iii), as documented during an investigation conducted on



Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC
DOCKET NO. 2009-1861-MSW-E
Page 4

September 14, 2009. Specifically, the Respondent was utilizing vehicle no. 44WKV7,
however, vehicle no. ogZCF5 was listed on the registration.

6. Failed to maintain a copy of the registration form at the designated place of business and
with each transportation unit used to transport untreated medical waste, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.9(1)(4), as documented during an investigation conducted on
September 14, 2009.

^. Failed to deposit untreated medical waste at an authorized facility, in violation of 30 TEx.
ADMIN. CODE § 330.1211(j), as documented during an investigation conducted on
September 14, 2009. Specifically, the Respondent deposited untreated medical waste at
a facility not authorized by the Commission from October 6, 2008 through March 12,
2009.

8. Failed to have transport vehicles with the name of the transporter on the two sides and
back of the cargo-carrying compartment in letters at least three inches high, in violation
of 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 330.1211(c)(1)(D), as documented during an investigation
conducted on September 14, 2009. Specifically, vehicle no. 44WKV7 did not have the
company name on both sides and rear of the vehicle.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty
as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty
and the Respondent's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to
"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC,
Docket No. 2009-1861-MSW-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088
Austin, Texas 78711-3088

2. It is further ordered that the the Respondent shall undertake the following technical
requirements:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, purchase refrigerated
vehicles to transport all untreated medical waste that will be held longer than 72
hours or create written procedures to prevent holding unrefrigerated medical
waste longer than 72 hours; and



Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC
DOCKET NO.2009-1861-MSW-E
Page 5

b. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision No. 2.a. The certification shall be notarized by a State of
Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar
with the information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on
my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the
information, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing
violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team
Enforcement Division, MC 149A
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 1308 7
Austin, Texas 78711-3 087

with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager
Beaumont Regional Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
3870 Eastex Freeway
Beaumont, Texas 77703-1892

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent.
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain
day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed
Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God,
war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, the Respondent's failure to comply is not a
violation of this Agreed Order. The Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to
the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred. The Respondent
shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the Respondent becomes
aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and
minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a
written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the the
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not
effective until the the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director.
The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive
Director.

3.

4.

5.



Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC
DOCKET NO. 2009-1861-MSW-E
Page 6

6. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible' against the
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1)

enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the
Commission's jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the
Commission under such a statute.

7. This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall
constitute a single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed
Order may be transmitted by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall
constitute an original signature for all purposes under this Agreed Order.

8. Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of
the Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails
notice of the Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide
a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties.



Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC
DOCKET NO. 2009-1861-MSW-E
Page 7

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

5zdt^,-.
F

	

Executive Director
RDIZ9\11,011.

Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to
agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I
do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in
accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:
• A negative impact on compliance history;
• Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;
• Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief,

additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;
• Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;
• Automatic referral to the Attorney General 's Office of any future enforcement actions;

and
• TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

q/l/a OI t7

Signature

	

Date

AO I b-ERCT-

Name (Printed or typed)

	

Title
Authorized Representative of
Biomedical Waste Solutions, LLC

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial
Administration Division, Revenues Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph i of this
Agreed Order.




	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26

